

No. 12-761

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POM WONDERFUL LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CRAIG B. COOPER  
ROLL LAW GROUP P.C.  
11444 West Olympic Blvd.  
10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 966-8400

ANDREW S. CLARE  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.  
Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 282-2000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH  
FRANCESCO VALENTINI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. THE LANHAM ACT CANNOT BE SET ASIDE ABSENT AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT .....	3
II. UNDER ANY FRAMEWORK, THE NLEA AND THE FDCA DO NOT DISPLACE THE LANHAM ACT.....	6
A. There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict .....	6
B. The NLEA’s Preemption Provision Does Not Support Coca-Cola .....	7
C. FDA’s Juice-Naming Regulations Do Not Displace The Lanham Act.....	14
D. Section 337 Does Not Displace The Lanham Act .....	16
III. COCA-COLA’S MISLEADING LABEL DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE FDCA AND FDA’S REGULATIONS .....	17
IV. COCA-COLA’S POSITION WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING AND UNINTENDED CON- SEQUENCES.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8, 13
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	9, 17
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	9
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	7
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Chicago River &amp; Indiana Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957) .....	5
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	17
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	8
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 18, 2010) .....	13
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....	7
<i>Cruz v. International Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003) .....	5
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Earwood v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 880 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	12
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012) .....	5, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	5
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	16
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Flavor Fresh Foods, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 714 (N.D. Ill. 1989) .....	8
<i>Infermo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Opera- tions, Inc.</i> , No. 10-2498, 2012 WL 209359 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2012) .....	12
<i>Keogh v. Chicago &amp; Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922) .....	12
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	22
<i>Lane v. R.A. Sims, Jr., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. __ (2014).....	6, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	16
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Ocean Spray Cranber- ries, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	4
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4, 11
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011) .....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3, 9, 14, 15

## STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C.	
§44.....	23
§51.....	23
§1117.....	4
§1118.....	4
§1125.....	4
§1334.....	8
21 U.S.C.	
§331.....	4, 16
§333.....	4
§334.....	4
§337.....	10, 12, 16
§341.....	7
§343.....	<i>passim</i>
§343-1 .....	10, 11, 13
35 U.S.C. §281 .....	9
49 U.S.C. §10501 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353.....	11, 12
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	22

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R.	
§101.2.....	18
§101.3.....	18
§101.22.....	18, 19, 20
§101.30.....	19
§102.5.....	19
§102.33.....	19, 20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

136 Cong. Rec. H5840 (daily ed. July 30, 1990) .....	10, 11
136 Cong. Rec. S16607 (daily ed. Oct. 24, 1990) .....	11

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

58 Fed. Reg. 2470 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	22
58 Fed. Reg. 2897 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	7, 16, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Institute of Medicine, <i>Food Labeling: Toward   National Uniformity</i> (1992) .....	14
Warning Letter from Roberta F. Wagner, FDA, to Brad Alford, Nestle U.S.A., Dec. 4, 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/ucm194122.htm">http://www.fda.gov/ iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/uc m194122.htm</a> .....	18
